Job No: 2009/357

Tuesday, 22 September 2009

Manly Council PO Box 82, Manly NSW 1655

Attention: General Manager

RE: Interim Occupation Certificate No. 09/357/01 Shop 65 & 67, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Please find attached a copy of Interim Occupation Certificate 09/357/01 and required attachments issued by Steve Watson & Partners for the above mentioned development in accordance with Section 109C(1)(c) and 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Please find attached a cheque in the amount of \$30 payable for the registration of the Occupation Certificate.

Can you please forward SWP a receipt for the acknowledgment of the lodgement cheque.

With regard to the attached certificate please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries or require any further information.

Regards,

Luke Denny

Building Regulations Consultant Steve Watson & Partners Pty Ltd

\$ 30 so R/N 644324. PT 7/10/2009



INTERIM OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS AND GERTIFIERS FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 FAX +61 2 9283 8500 sydney@swpartners.com.au www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Section 109C(1)(c) and 109H

Interim Occupation Certificate No. 09/357/01

- I, Stephen Watson, certify that:
- I have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under section 109E.
- I have taken into consideration the health and safety of the occupants of the building.
- A Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate is in force with respect to the building.
- A Construction Certificate has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building.
- . The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of Australia.
- Where required, a Final Fire Safety Certificate has been issued for the building or an Interim Fire Safety Certificate has been issued for the relevant part of the building.

Where required, a report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

Applicant	Name: Fitness First Au Address: Level 3, 55 Graf Suburb: Bondi Junction	fton Street	NSW	Postcode:	2022					
Location of the	Address: Shop 65 & 67, 197-215 Condamine Street									
Property	Suburb: Balgowlah Real Property Description:	State: Lot 101 DP 11	NSW 02617	Postcode:	2093					
Building Description	Ground Floor Fitness F	irst (Children'	s Area)		-					
Building Code of Australia Classification	Class 9b	Class 9b								
Date of Receipt	Date Received:	22 nd Septembe	г 2009							
Determination	Approved Date of Determination:	22 nd Septembe	r 2009							
Development Consent	Development Consent Numl Date of Determination:	ber: 117/09 1st June 2009	Council:	Manly Council						
Construction Certificate	Construction Certificate Num Date of Determination:	nber: 09/357/01 16 th July 2009								

Steve Watson

Accreditation 8ody: BPB

Accreditation No: BPB0432

Date of Endorsement: Tuesday, 22 September 2009

Documentation relied upon to issue Occupation Certificate 08/357/01 for Shop 65 & 67, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Item No	Description	Date*
1.	Mandatory inspection record (Final)	10.08.09
2.	Application for Occupation Certificate	22.09.09
3.	Interim fire safety certificate	22.09.09
4.	Glazing Certificate	14.08.09
5.	SWP DA Checklist and associated documentation	22.09.09

BUYLDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS AND CEPTIHERS
FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERS

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 TEL +61 2 9283 6555 FAX +61 2 9283 8500 sydney@swpartners.com.au www.swpartners.com.au ABN 48 102 366 576

S162B Site Inspection Record

Project Address	•		Inspection record #		09/357/F1				
Inspecto	r	Steve Watson		Accreditation	#	BPB 0432			
DA ref		117/09		CC Ref		09/357/01			
Date		10.08.09		Туре		COMPLETION for in occupation	nterim		
Checklis	t								
Consiste	ncy wi	th approved plans?	Υ		BCA con	npliance matters OK?	Υ		
Pre OC I		nditions? (see checklist	Υ		Basix ma	atters OK?	NA		
Issues/R	tectifica Issue	ation works required		- [Comment		Action by		
1.	Childre	n's area only.			requirement				
2.									
- 3.									
Was the	Inspec	etion		·					
Satisfactory Satisfactory Signed 10.08.2009 Date									



APPLICATION FOR

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

LÉMEL 5, 432 KÉNT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2880 TEL +61, 2,9283 (555) FAX +61,2,9283 8500 sydney@swarrtners.com.ad

sydneyidswarithers.com.au www.swarithers.com.au ABN 48-102-344-576

PART 1 Applic	cation and Site Details
Type of Certificate Sought Tick appropriate boxes	o Interim certificate o Final certificate o Change of building use of an existing building o Occupation/use of a new building
Applicant It is important that we are able to contact you if we need more information. Please give us as much detail as possible.	Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other Surname (or Company): FITNESS FIRST AMSTRALIA. Given names (or ABN): 65 094 778 622 Address: LEVEL 3, 55 CRAFTON ST BOND. State: NOW Post Code: 2022 Phone: (02) 8117 2221 Fax: (02) 8117 2472 Mobile: 0422386603 E-mail: davelage ja @filmesshirst. com am
Location of the Property We need this to correctly identify the land.	Address: Sttol 65, 197-215 Condamine ST Gallowath State: NSW Post Code: 2093 Real Property Description: Long 101 801 102617, Long 1 01 206 628 (eg. Lot/DP/Section, etc) Long 1 02 701 218, Long 3 DP 701 218 The real property description is mandatory, these details are shown on your rate notices, property deeds etc
Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate	Development Consent/Complying Development No: Date of Determination: DAUT / 09 Date of Determination:
Construction Certificate	Construction Certificate No: Date of Determination: O9 357 01 12 Determination: Description: 2 2 SEP 2009 STEVE WATSON PARTNERS

Building Details	If you are applying for an Occupation Certificate for part of the building, describe the part of the building:
The building classification	
specified in the Complying Development Certificate or Construction Certificate	
	Describe the proposed use of the building: CHICO CARE
	What is the classification of the building under the BCA:
	Change in Classification
	What is the existing classification of the building under the BCA:
	What is the new classification of the building under the BCA:
Attachments	The following information must accompany an application for an Occupation Certificate:
	A copy of Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate
	 A copy of the Construction Certificate, where relevant A Final Fire Safety Certificate or Interim Fire Safety Certificate (not required for class 1a or 10 buildings Other certificates or documentation relied on.
PART 3 Declar	ation
Declaration	
If the applicant is a company or strata title body corporate, a director or authorised delegate must sign this declaration.	I declare that all the information in the application is, to the best of my knowledge, true and accurate. I also understand that if the information is incomplete the application may be delayed or rejected or more information may be requested. I acknowledge that if the information provided is misleading, any approval granted 'may be void'.
	Signature:
	Name, if you are not the applicant: David Bucesa
	In what capacity are you signing if you are not the applicant:



TEVE WATSON	PROJECT: Fitness First - Balgowish SWP JOB MUMBER: 2009-357	DA # 117/09
& PARTNERS	This checket denotes the requirements necessary to permit Construction and Occupation Certificates	595 at oaled
	(CC's and CC's) to be issued by SWP under Part 4s of the EPEA Act	555 #2 oared
	The checkfull is ust be track in conjunction with the Development Consent and any 596 modifications	596 #3 date:
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT CHECKLIST	The applicant work manage compliance with the Consent and provide the nonvivaled deliverables at each stage.	596 #4 dated
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION		
	Note that the conditions cannot be set as deleting to by a formal SSG approach to Council.	

CTE)m1	Orthopadins prim to CC	Orliverski in prior to	Differential to during	Disharables prior 64	a Se paradras
		· ·	setment mi al el eerki	entained is		Decrease of the part of the
						no mise?
				L		
PA1	Development to be in accordance with	The following documents to		T		
	approved plans, SOEE and Access raport	be forwarded to SMP			1	1
		· Stamped DA plans	1		1	
		Statement of Environmental]	ľ
		E/Facts	1		i	i
ì		' Accessibility Solutions	i		1	ŀ
		Access Report	1	L		1
ANS01	Plastic bags					
ANSO2	Prepared lood packaging					
ANS03	Truck Movements					
ANS04	Loading and unloading					
ANS05	Construction and origining use of the premises			1		
	shall not give it so to of ensive noise					ļ.
ANSO6	All hand wash bases must be accessible at all			1		
	troe. Basin to have warm water from a single	!		1		
	spoul and supplied with soap and paper lowel.	i		1	ŀ	
						
AN\$07	Ar Enissions		l			
ANSOL	Water cooling systems to comply with the	1		1	Compliance certificals to be	
	required legislation and AS			1	forwarded to SWP	
ANS09	The lowest glass pane on level 1 and level 2 of			1		
	the Condemine Street side of the building must			1		
	de absoured glass, the plans are to be suitably					
	amened	forwarded to SWP				
DA001	The development shall provide access and	1	ļ			
	facilities for people with disabilities in	1	ĺ		Compliance Certificate to	!
	accordance with AS 1424 1 and 2				be forwarded to SWP	
DA016	Security deposit				1	ł
	1		f		1	1
	1				1	1
	1	ļ. _				
DAD18	Details of building name and shore number		ļ			
ŀ	1		ľ	1	1	
i	1					
ļ.	1	Oesa's to be forwarded to 5WP	i			
DA021	To el Jacities	SWP				
DA23	No Cocupation without OC	·	ļ			
DA024						
DASS	Bulcors sprage			·		
UASI	Studiara's engineers plans required		ļ		1	
1	1	Plans and curistication to be		į	1	ļ.
	1			1	1	
BEOAG	5	forwarded to SW/P				
DASE	Danage to addring properties Security faces	-	1	+		+
DA357	Architectural drawings	·	L	+	_	
DA119	Fire Select Schedule			 		
DA193	Al service pipes are to be chased into wais		 			
DA120	Building to be greded in Type A construction			1		
0A121	Work to be carried out in accordance with BCA		 	+	1	1
DA233		-		 		1
DA240	Damage to tress Tree topping			 		-
DA269	CC acclosion		<u> </u>	+		1
OA270	PCA PDROBRON	 		+	+	-
0.1271	800	 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		-
0.337	Wark not to be carried out an randway		-	 		
DA289	Hours of york					
DA290	Ofensive rose	 	ļ.·			
0A291				 		
0.0274	Hours of work					
0A274 0A323		ļ		1		
UASS	The approval shall expire after 7 years	·				

	<u> </u>				
Satisfaction of DA Cont	litions	agn and dated	Prior to CC	Prior of OCRC	2
Verified by		sign and dated	29-9-01	100	1=

SWP USE ONLY

Keed heles for Jenn's in progress Coarthy held was alson; jet they not in each too't to dose out reparament at each slage Put a legal in the Microsoft and mappedoms seeded Otherwise columns can also bank und frams are recoved.

He to a	Tablish CE	Sotu ČS	A DIN CUTTO	Cression?	Saint Bridg	Stra s IOC	(II 24 0C	Check MCR DC
		1			1			
	 -	-						-
	Ì	1	i	ł				1
	ļ	1		ł				
	l			l				
		ок		ŀ				1
kee								
16/1 16/4	1			ļ	ļ	 		
Noze	 		t	t		+		
Note	1			1		 	 	
							1	
					1			Outstanding
Note								
						T		Ī
				1	 	_	Ouslanding	-
	1							l
		See CC Plans						
		36400-449		 				1
				l			l	
		See chaque		 	 	 	Outstanding	
		D03110 KAB						ļ
		payable to Marty Council		1		1		i
	-	Jarres				 	_	
		Duignan	i			1		
		(Prime interes) 0418	i			1	i	
		E59 104				1	1	
Note Note				1			 -	
Note		 						+
		Carifical				1		
		Brd Group		ł	İ	1	i	
		da: id		1		1	1	
NZE								
Note Note		 - -	ļ	 	 	 	 	ļ
		!			•			
rials.						-	\vdash	Charter
Picte Note	 	-	 	 	 	+	 	
Note								
Note Note		1		1	1	1		\vdash
Note Note	_	+	 	+	- -	+	 	
hicig		1						
Nota Pole						_		<u> </u>
Note	-	 	 	 	 	+	 	
icla								
10 t		ļ						_
ror .	_		-	-		+		

FIRE SAFETY

CERTIFICATE

The owner of a building of the owner's agent, needs to provide a fire safety certificate to the certifying authority (a council or a private certifier) with an application for an occupation certificate. You can use this form to do so. A copy of the certificate also needs to be given to use Commissionero's real South Water and Disease and displayed in the building in a prominent position.

1. Det	ails of the Building being Certified								
1	f the owner of the building or part of the building								
Full name/company Stockland name									
	ss of the building								
Flat/street no.	197-215 Street Condamine Street								
Suburb or town	Balgowlah Postcode 2093								
Nearest	Syoner RD.								
cross	3 (0-6)								
1	rtificate is for:								
	☑ part of the building ☐ the whole of the building.								
	otion of the building or part of the building Floor Fitness First (Children's Area)								
2. Typ	be of Certificate								
This is:									
1	an Interim Fire Safety Certificate								
Į.	a Final Fire Safety Certificate								
Date of this certificate	2209.09								
3. Cer	tification								
ı	DAVID BUCESA OF FITHERS FIRST AUST.								
1	he owner of the building described above, or the agent of the owner, certify that:								
was four	the essential fire safety measures listed in part 7 has been assessed by a properly qualified person, and nd, when it was assessed by that person, to be capable of performing to at least the standard required urrent fire safety schedule for the building;								
the infor	mation contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.								
4. Info	ormation Attached to this Certificate								
	☐ The current Fire Safety Schedule for the building								
5. Sig	nature								
The ow	ner of the building, or the owner's agent, must complete and sign the certificate.								
Signature	Name David Guazda								
Address	The capacity in which you are signing if you are not the owner of the building								
6. Priv	vacy policy								
You need to Certificate. Y Brigades if a	provide the information in this certificate to the certifying authority if you are applying for an Occupation You also need to give the information to the council and the Commissioner of New South Wales Fire a fire safety order has been made for the building once you have satisfied that order. If you do not supply y Certificate as required you will be in breach of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 ald be found guilty of an offence and/or required to take further action. Please contact the council if the								

information you have provided in this certificate is incorrect or changes.

Measure	Standard of performance required by the fire safety	Date of
Automatic Fire Detection and Alarm System	BCA Specification E2.2a, AS 1670 - 2004 & Defire Alternative Solution Report 20050098 R1.8	14.08.09
Automatic fire suppression systems (Sprinklers, gas systems etc)	BCA Specification E1.5 and AS 2118.1-1999 & Defire Alternative Solution Report 20050098 R1.8	18.08.09
Emergency Lighting	BCA Clause E4.2, E4.4 and AS/NZS 2293.1 – 2005	18.08.09
Exit Signs	BCA Clause E4.5, NSW E4.6, E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2005	18.08.09
Fire Hydrants Systems	BCA Clause E1.3 and AS 2419.1 - 2005	18.08.09
Portable Fire Extinguishers	BCA Clause E1.6 and AS 2444 – 2001	18.08.09

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093 Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1. I......Frank Hull......of........Tyco Fire & Security t/a Wormald (Name of Certifier)Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rydalmere 2116..... (Address) hereby certify:-That the ...Fire Sprinklers, Fire Hydrant and Fire Extinguishers....installed in the below tenancies complies with:-The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia, a) E1.5, E1.3 and E1.6..... The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited b) Certifier and released for construction. The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia c) (Specification A1.3) The following Australian Standards:..... AS 2118.1-1999, AS 2419.1-2005 & AS d) 2444-2001 Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification: Defire Alternative Rev e) 1,8..... Exclusions: YES/NO..... f) Tenancy Name Tenancy No. **FITNESS FIRST BLDG H** CHILDCARE Full Name of Certifier:Frank Hull..... Qualifications and experience:.....Technical Manager..... Address of Certifier: Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rydalmere 2116..... Bus...(02) 96388500......FAX....(02) 9638 8599 Phone numbers: Date 18 08 09

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

Signature:

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093 Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1. (Name of Certifier) (Firm)9 Waterloo Road, North Ryde...... (Address) hereby certify:-That theFire Detection and Occupant Warning system.... installed in the building (Fitness First Childcare, Bldg H) complies with:a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,BCA 2006 Clause E4.9,..... The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited b) Certifier and released for construction. The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia c) (Specification A1.3) The following Australian Standards:.....A\$1670 Pt 4 2004..... d) Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification: e) Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098...Rev 1.8..... f) Exclusions: YE\$/NO......NIL..... Full Name of Certifier:Andrew Mitchell Qualifications and experience: Electrician..... Address of Certifier:c/o 9 Waterloo Road, North Ryde, 2113..... Phone numbers: Bus...98556666...Fax 98556691.....Mob...0416076835...

Date......14/08/09.....

Heyday Group

Commissioning Checklist

Heyday Group Pty Ltd ABN 82 121 276 168

Heyday Electrics ACC Technologies

Heyday Communications **Heyday Fire Technologies** 9 Waterloo Road

North Ryde NSW 2113 Phone: (02) 9855 6666 Facsimile: (02) 9855 6655

(General Detection System)

The Village, Balgowlah. Project: (6 Sylvan Avenue) Fitness First Childcare

Sheet 1/9

14th August 09

_	Fire Brigade Called (Y/N)	>	>	>						
	General Fire Trip Activated(Y/N)	>	>	>						
-	EWS System Activated (Y/N)	>	>	>						
•	Fire Bell Activated (YIN)	>	>	>						
•	Correct Zone Indication on FIP (Y/N)	<i>*</i>	>	,						Males
t 09	Point Description/Location	FITNESS FIRST CHILDCARE CENTRE	FITNESS FIRST CHILDCARE CENTRE	FITNESS FIRST CHILDCARE CENTRE CUPBOARD						Andrew Mitchell
14" August 09	Device type	PHOTOOPTICAL	PHOTOOPTICAL	PHOTOOPTICAL						ТЕЅТЕО ВҮ:
Date:	Device Loop /Address	L7S55	L7S56	L7S57						

RE: Fitness First Balgowlah Child Care (197 Condamine St Balgowlah NSW)

To Whom It May Concern:

Boltelec Confirms that all exit emergency lighting has been installed as per the approved design and as per AS2293.1-2005

Boltelec Also confirms all electrical works have been carried out as per AS3000:2007.

All works stated have been carried out at the above address.

Boltelec License Number: 191920C

Regards,

Chris Banks

Supervisory Electrician BOLTELEC PTY LTD PH: +61(0)2 9018 9540

FAX: +61(0)2 9018 9544 MOB: +61(0)407 025 031

Chris.Banks@boltelec.com

Regards,

wayne Taylor

Business Manager BOLTELEC PTY LTD

PH: +61(0)2 9018 9540 FAX: +61(0)2 9018 9544 MOB: +61(0)407 057 008

dwayne.taylor@boltelec.com



COMMERCIAL ALUMINIUM WINDOWS AND DOORS - GLASS AND GLAZING

Head Office:

P O Box 3479, Narellan DC, NSW 2567

U27/ 24 Anzac Av. Smeaton Grange, NSW, 2567

Phone: 02 46 47 1455 Fax: 02 46 47 6122 Web: www.swal.com.au SERVICE - QUALITY - PRICE

ABN: 95 765 739 951

GLASS AND GLAZING CERTIFICATE

14 August 2009

Prime Projects and Interiors Pty Ltd 394 Pacific Highway Lane Cove NSW 2066

Attention: Mr Chris Jameson

<u>Fitness First - Balgowlah - Childrens Area</u> Re:

Glass and Glazing Certification

Dear Sir,

This letter certifies that all Glass and Glazing to the Aluminium Windows and Doors of the above projects works completed by South West Aluminium Pty Ltd has been carried out specifically to the Australian Glazing Standards & Building Codes, BCA (2007), Part J2, Clause F1.13, AS2208-1996 and AS1288-2008 and AS2047 and installation and glazing has been in line with all manufacturer's instructions on their specific product components.

Yours Faithfully, South West Aluminium Pty Ltd

X

Joseph Fabricato Managing Director